

**\*709060417** 

PO BOX 13015

SISSONVILLE WV

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

CARPENTER RECLAMATION INC

304-984-1115

25360-0015

# Request for Quotation

DEP15460

PAGE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO A RIENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

8H-p T0

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV

25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F.O.B. FREIGHT TERMS 05/19/2011 BID OPENING DATE: 07/12/2011 **BID OPENING TIME** 01:30PM CAT. LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE **AMOUNT** 0001 JΒ 962-73 \$1 1 RECLAMATION: RESTORATION OF LAND & OTHER PROPERTIES VIRGINIA PURCHASING THE WEST DIVISION, FOR THE WEST VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION, IS SOLICITING BIDS FROM QUALIFIED CONTRACTORS FOR A CONTRACT TO PROVIDE ALL LABOR AND MATERIALS FOR THE RECLAMATION OF 1.5-AC ABANDONED MINE PROJECT KNOWN AS THE "GREYSTONE MINE DRAINAGE" PROJECT LOCATED AT CHEAT LAKE, WEST VIRGINIA, (MONONGALIA CO.). A MANDATORY ON SITE PREBID CONFERENCE SHALL BE HELD ON 06/14/11 @ 10:00 AM. ALL INTERESTED PARTIES ARE REQUIRED TO ATTEND THIS MEETING. FAILURE TO ATTEND TH MANDATORY PRE-BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF NO ONE PERSON MAY REPRESENT MORE THAN ONE ALSO, PREBIDS WILL INVOLVE EXTENSIVE FOOT TRAVEL OVER DIFFICULT TERRAIN AND/OR DURING INCLEMENT WEATHER. AN ATTENDANCE SHEET WILL BE MADE AVAILABLE FOR ALL POTENTIAL BIDDERS TO COMPLETE. THIS WILL SERVE AS THE OFFICIAL DOCUMENT VERIFYING ATTENDANCE AT THE MANDATORY FAILURE TO PROVIDE YOUR COMPANY AND REPRESENTATIVE NAME ON THE ATTENDANCE SHEET WILL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF THE BID. THE STATE WILL NOT ACCEPT ANY OITHER DOCUMENTATION TO VERIFY ATTENDANCE. THE BIDDER IS RESPONSIBLE FOR ENSURING THEY HAVE COMPLETED THE INFORMATION REQUIRED ON THE ATTENDANCE THE PURCHASING DIVISION AND THE STATE AGENCY WILL NOT ASSUME ANY RESPONSIBILITY FOR A BIDDER'S FAILURE TO COMPLETE THE PRE-BID ATTENDANCE SHEET. ΙN SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS

TITLE Procidon to

SIGNATURE

<u>RINUE)</u> 55-0693493 TELEPHONE 304 984-1115

DATE 7-/2-//

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

## GENERAL TERMS & CONDITIONS REQUEST FOR QUOTATION (RFQ) AND REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL (RFP)

- 1. Awards will be made in the best interest of the State of West Virginia.
- 2. The State may accept or reject in part, or in whole, any bid.
- 3. Prior to any award, the apparent successful vendor must be properly registered with the Purchasing Division and have paid the required \$125 fee.
- 4. All services performed or goods delivered under State Purchase Order/Contracts are to be continued for the term of the Purchase Order/Contracts, contingent upon funds being appropriated by the Legislature or otherwise being made available. In the event funds are not appropriated or otherwise available for these services or goods this Purchase Order/Contract becomes void and of no effect after June 30.
- 5. Payment may only be made after the delivery and acceptance of goods or services.
- 6. Interest may be paid for late payment in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 7. Vendor preference will be granted upon written request in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 8. The State of West Virginia is exempt from federal and state taxes and will not pay or reimburse such taxes.
- 9. The Director of Purchasing may cancel any Purchase Order/Contract upon 30 days written notice to the seller.
- 10. The laws of the State of West Virginia and the *Legislative Rules* of the Purchasing Division shall govern the purchasing process.
- 11. Any reference to automatic renewal is hereby deleted. The Contract may be renewed only upon mutual written agreement of the parties.
- 12. BANKRUPTCY: In the event the vendor/contractor files for bankruptcy protection, the State may deem this contract null and void, and terminate such contract without further order.
- 13. HIPAA BUSINESS ASSOCIATE ADDENDUM: The West Virginia State Government HIPAA Business Associate Addendum (BAA), approved by the Attorney General, is available online at www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/vrc/hipaa.htm and is hereby made part of the agreement. Provided that the Agency meets the definition of a Cover Entity (45 CFR §160.103) and will be disclosing Protected Health Information (45 CFR §160.103) to the vendor.
- 14. CONFIDENTIALITY: The vendor agrees that he or she will not disclose to anyone, directly or indirectly, any such personally identifiable information or other confidential information gained from the agency, unless the individual who is the subject of the information consents to the disclosure in writing or the disclosure is made pursuant to the agency's policies, procedures, and rules. Vendor further agrees to comply with the Confidentiality Policies and Information Security Accountability Requirements, set forth in http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/privacy/noticeConfidentiality.pdf.
- 15. LICENSING: Vendors must be licensed and in good standing in accordance with any and all state and local laws and requirements by any state or local agency of West Virginia, including, but not limited to, the West Virginia Secretary of State's Office, the West Virginia Tax Department, and the West Virginia Insurance Commission. The vendor must provide all necessary releases to obtain information to enable the director or spending unit to verify that the vendor is licensed and in good standing with the above entities.
- 16. ANTITRUST: In submitting a bid to any agency for the State of West Virginia, the bidder offers and agrees that if the bid is accepted the bidder will convey, sell, assign or transfer to the State of West Virginia all rights, title and interest in and to all causes of action it may now or hereafter acquire under the antitrust laws of the United States and the State of West Virginia for price fixing and/or unreasonable restraints of trade relating to the particular commodities or services purchased or acquired by the State of West Virginia. Such assignment shall be made and become effective at the time the purchasing agency tenders the initial payment to the bidder.

I certify that this bid is made without prior understanding, agreement, or connection with any corporation, firm, limited liability company, partnership, or person or entity submitting a bid for the same material, supplies, equipment or services and is in all respects fair and without collusion or Fraud. I further certify that I am authorized to sign the certification on behalf of the bidder or this bid.

#### INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS

- 1. Use the quotation forms provided by the Purchasing Division. Complete all sections of the quotation form.
- 2. Items offered must be in compliance with the specifications. Any deviation from the specifications must be clearly indicated by the bidder. Alternates offered by the bidder as EQUAL to the specifications must be clearly defined. A bidder offering an alternate should attach complete specifications and literature to the bid. The Purchasing Division may waive minor deviations to specifications.
- 3. Unit prices shall prevail in case of discrepancy. All quotations are considered F.O.B. destination unless alternate shipping terms are clearly identified in the quotation.
- 4. All quotations must be delivered by the bidder to the office listed below prior to the date and time of the bid opening. Failure of the bidder to deliver the quotations on time will result in bid disqualifications: Department of Administration, Purchasing Division, 2019 Washington Street East, P.O. Box 50130, Charleston, WV 25305-0130
- 5. Communication during the solicitation, bid, evaluation or award periods, except through the Purchasing Division, is strictly prohibited (W.Va. C.S.R. §148-1-6.6).



NDOR

TITLE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Quotation Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

# Request for

RFO NUMBER **DEP15460** 

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

INCEDE NAME AND ADDRESS IN SPACE ABOVE LARELED 'VENDOR'

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

304-984-1115 **\*709060417** CARPENTER RECLAMATION INC PO BOX 13015

SISSONVILLE WV 25360-0015

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 304-926-0499 25304

FREIGHT TERMS FOB SHIP VIA DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE 05/19/2011 01:30PM BID OPENING TIME BID OPENING DATE: 07/12/2011 CAT. AMOUNT UNIT PRICE ITEM NUMBER QUANTITY UOP LINE ADDITION, WE REQUEST THAT ALL POTENTIAL BIDDERS INCLUDE THEIR EMAIL ADDRESS AND FAX NUMBER. ALL POTENTIAL BIDDERS ARE REQUESTED TO ARRIVE PRIOR TO THE STARTING TIME FOR THE PRE-BID. BIDDERS WHO ARRIVE LATE, BUT PRIOR TO THE DISMISSAL OF THE TECHNICAL PORTION OF THE PRE-BID, WILL BE PERMITTED TO SIGN IN. BIDDERS WHO ARRIVE AFTER CONCLUSION OF THE TECHNICAL PORTION OF THE PRE-BID, BUT DURING ANY SUBSEQUENT PART OF THE PRE-BID, WILL NOT BE PERMITTED TO SIGN THE ATTENDANCE SHEET. DIRECTIONS TO PREBID: FROM CHARLESTON, TRAVEL 179-NORTH AND TAKING EXIT 148 ONTO INTERSTATE 68 EAST TOWARD CUMBERLAND. AFTER 10 MILES, TAKE EXIT 10 TOWARD WV 857/CHEAT LAKE/ FAIRCHANCE ROAD, CONTINUE FOR 0.3 MILES THEN TURN LEFT AT COUNTY ROAD 69. AFTER 0.1 MILES, TURN LEFT ONTO WEST VIRGINIA 857 SOUTH, CONTINUE FOR 0.2 MILES UNTIL A LEFT ONTO CHEAT ROAD/COUNTY ROAD 857. 0.2 MILES, TAKE THE FIRST RIGHT ONTO COUNTY ROAD 88/ SUNSET BEACH ROAD, CONTINUE 1.0 MILES AND TURN LEFT TO STAY ON COUNTY ROAD 88/SUNSET BEACH ROAD. 0.3 MILES AND THEN MAKE A RIGHT AT NORTH GREYSTONE DRIVE. PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS MAY BE OBTAINED FROM WVDEP, OFFICE AML&R, 601 57TH ST., SE, CHARLESTON, WV 25304, PH. 304-926-0485 UPON PAYMENT OF \$15.00 NON-REFUNDABLE PAYMENT MUST BE MADE BY CHECK OR MONEY ORDER. NO CASH WILL BE ACCEPTED. EXHIBIT 5 WEST VIRGINIA CODE 21-1D-5 PROVIDES THAT: ANY SOLICI-SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS DATE TELEPHONE 7-12-11 SIGNATURE



VENDOR

TITLE

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

25360-0015

#### Request for Quotation

8 H - P

**DEP15460** 

REQ NUMBER

PAGE	
3	

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

**\*709060417** 304-984-1115 CARPENTER RECLAMATION INC PO BOX 13015

SISSONVILLE WV

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304

304-926-0499

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

DATE PRIN	ITED	TER	MS OF SAL	É	SHIP VIA		F.O.B	FREIGHT TERMS
05/19	/2011					<u> </u>		THEIGHT ENVIS
BID OPENING DATE	:	07/12/	2011		P	tn	OPENING TIME 01	:30PM
LINE	QUA	NTITY	UOP	CAT	ITEM NUMBER			
				NO.	TTE WINGWIDER		UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
•								
	TATION	I FOR A	PUBL	IC IM	PROVEMENT CON	ISTR	UCTION CONTRACT	
	KEGOIR	RES EAC	H VEN	DOR T	HAT SUBMITS A	BI	D FOR THE WORK	
	IIU SUE	MII AT	THE	SAME	TIME AN AFFID	IVA	T OF COMPLAINCE	
	MILH 1	HE BID	· TH	E ENC	LOSED DRUG-FR	EE	WORKPLACE	
	AFFIDA	VIT MU	ST BE	SIGN	ED AND SUBMIT	TED	WITH THE BID	
	AS EVI	DENCE	OF TH	E VEN	DOR'S COMPLIA	NCE	WITH THE	
	PRUVIS	TONS 0	F ART	ICLE	1D, CHAPTER 2	1 0	F THE WEST	
	ATKETN	IA COD	E. F	AILUR	E TO SUBMIT T	HE	SIGNED DRUG-	
	THE W	UKKPLA	CE AF	- IDAV	IT WITH THE B	ID	SHALL RESULT	
	IM DI2	WUALIF	ICATI	ON OF	SUCH BID.			
	NOTICE	TO DO	0055		TO CONTRACT -			
	WITHIN	745 C	OCEED	I H	IS CONTRACT I	ST	D BE PERFORMED	
	IC BEC	EIVED.	ALEND	AK DA	YS AFIER THE	NOT	ICE TO PROCEED	
				ODDE	LUEKMIZE ZLEC	11-11	ED, THE FULLY	
	PROCEE	ח.	CHASE	OKDE	K MILL BE CON	2 I D	ERED NOTICE TO	•
	NO GEL		1			Í		
	CANCEL	LATION	: ты	אות =	FCTOR OF PURC	UAC	ING RESERVES THE	
				IIS C	DNTRACT THMED	TAT	ELY UPON WRITTEN	
	NOTICE	TO TH	E VEN	OOR I	F THE MATERIA	1 0	OR WORKMANSHIP	
	SUPPLI	ED ARE	OF A	INF	ERIOR QUALITY	UB	DO NOT CONFORM	4
	WITH T	HE SPE	CIFIC	ATION	S OF THE BID	AND	CONTRACT	
	HEREIN						33111 KAC1	
		l	•			1		
	WAGE R	ATES:	THE C	DNTRA	CTOR OR SUBCO	NTR	ACTOR SHALL PAY	:
	THE HI	GHER OF	F THE	U.S.	DEPARTMENT O	F L	ABOR MINIMUM WAGE	
	RATES	AS EST	ABLIS	IED F	OR MONONGALIA	COL	JNTY, PURSUANT	
. •	TO WES	T VIRG	INIA K	CODE	21-5A, ET,SEQ	.		
	(PREVA	ILING N	VAGE F	RATES	APPLY TO THI	SP	ROJECT.)	
				•		1		
		ATION:	ANY	REFE	RENCES MADE T	O AF	RBITRATION OR	
•	INIERE	ST FOR	PAYME	NTS	DUE (EXCEPT F	OR A	NY INTEREST	
	KENOIK	FD BA	STATE	LAW)	CONTAINED IN	TH)	S CONTRACT	
	UK IN	ANY AME	RICAN	INS	TITUTE OF ARC	HITE	CTS DOCUMENTS	
	FERIAL	NTNG U	HIS	CON	TRACT ARE HER	EBY	DELETED.	
			İ	Ì				
				SEE REV	ERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AN	D CON	DITIONS	
GNATURE					ITE) EPHON		DATE	

FEIN



VENDOR

SIGNATURE

TITLE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration **Purchasing Division** 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

304-984-1115

#### Request for Quotation

RFQ NUMBER **DEP15460** 

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

DATE

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

7-12-11

ICHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

þ

CARPENTER RECLAMATION INC PO BOX 13015

**\*709060417** 

SISSONVILLE WV 25360-0015 **ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION** DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

FREIGHT TERMS SHIP VIA F.O.B. TERMS OF SALE DATE PRINTED 05/19/2011 01:30PM BID OPENING DATE: BID OPENING TIME 07/12/2011 CAT NO AMOUNT ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE UOP LINE QUANTITY VENDOR IS REQUIRED TO PROVIDE WORKERS' COMPENSATION: A CERTIFICATE FROM WORKERS' COMPENSATION IF SUCCESSFUL. ALL OF THE INTERS CHECKED BELOW WILL BE A REQUIREMENT OF THIS CONTRACT: (XX) INSURANCE: SUCCESSFUL VENDOR SHALL FURNISH PROOF OF COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY INSURANCE PRIOR TO UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED IN ISSUANCE OF CONTRACT. THE BID DOCUMENTS, THE MINIMUM AMOUNT OF INSURANCE COVERAGE REQUIRED IS \$250,000. SUCCESSFUL VENDOR SHALL ) BUILDER'S RISK INSURANCE: FURNISH PROOF OF BUILDERS RISK - ALL RISK INSURANCE IN AN AMOUNT EQUAL TO 100% OF THE AMOUNT OF THE CONTRACT. FIVE PERCENT (5%) OF THE TOTAL AMOUNT OF (XX) BONDS: THE BID PAYABLE TO THE STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA, SHALL BE SUBMITTED WITH EACH BID AS A BID BOND. THE SUCCESSFUL BIDDER SHALL ALSO FURNISH A PERFORMANCE BOND AND LABOR/ MATERIAL BOND FOR 100% OF THE AMOUNT OF THE CONTRACT. BONDS MAY BE PROVIDED IN THE FORM OF A CERTIFIED CHECK, IRREVOCABLE LETTER OF CREDIT, OR BOND FURNISHED BY A SOLVENT SURETY COMPANY AUTHORIZED TO DO BUSINESS IN TH A LETTER OF CREDIT SUBMITTED STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA. IN LIEU OF A BOND WILL ONLY BE ALLOWED FOR PROJECTS PERSONAL OR BUSINESS CHECKS ARE NOT UNDER \$100,000. ACCEPTABLE IN LIEU OF THE 5% BID BOND, PERFORMANCE BOND, OR LABOR AND MATERIAL BOND. A TWO (2) YEAR MAINTENANCE ) MAINTENANCE BOND: BOND COVERING THE ROOFING SYSTEM WILL BE A REQUIREMENT VENDOR. OF THE SUCCESSFUL REV. 11/00 SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS

TO DECLINEED NAME AND ADDDESS IN SPACE ABOVE LARELED 'VENDOR'

TELEPHONE



TITLE

**\*709060417** 

PO BOX 13015

SISSONVILLE WV

State of West Virginia Department of Administration **Purchasing Division** 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

CARPENTER RECLAMATION INC

304-984-1115

25360-0015

# Request for **Quotation**

RFQ NUMBER **DEP15460** 

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN

304-558-2157

**ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION** DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV

25304

304-926-0499

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

		<b>-</b>						
DATE PRIN	TED	TER	IMS OF SAL	E	SHIP VIA	F.O.B.		FREIGHT TERMS
05/19/								
BID OPENING DATE		07/12/	2011		BID	OPENING TIME	01	30PM
LINE	QUA	NTITY	UOP	CAT. NO.	ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE		AMOUNT
<u></u>								
	AML CO	NTRACT	OR IN	FORMA	TION FORM OMB #	1029-0119		
	1				1/2013) IS ATTA		r I	
					FORM TO OBTAIN		•	
					E YOUR ELIGIBIL			
					REQUIREMENT UN		. 16	
					029-0119 IS NOT			
					CAN CONTACT THE			
					S.OSMRE.GOV			
	****	****	****	****	*********	* <b>****</b>	***	
	1						1	
		·	CO	NTRAC	TORS LICENSE		-	
	WEST V	/IRGINI	A STA	TE CO	DE 21-11-2 REQU	IRES THAT ALL	1	
					RFORM CONTRACTI			
		MUST B				GINIA CONTRACT	ORS	
		SING BO	ARD I	S EMP	OWERED TO ISSUE	THE CONTRACTOR	RS	
	LICENS	SE. AP	PLICA	TIONS	FOR A CONTRACT	ORS LICENSE MA'	Y B	
					WEST VIRGINIA		BOR,	
					ING 3, ROOM 319	CHARLESTON,		
	WV 253	305, PH	. 304	-558-	7890.		Ī	
								•
					DE 21-11-11 REQ		_	•
,					INCLUDE THE CON	ITRACTORS LICENS	SE	•
		ON TH						
	RIDDER	TO CO	į.	l .	_			
	CONTRA	CTODO	NAME.	CA	rpenter.Recla	mation		
	CUNTRA	ICIUKS	NAME:	1	1.prev.1.ich 1. ? c c (%)		• • • •	
	CONTRA	CTORC	LICEN	CE #.	WV 007.72	8		
	CUNTRA	CIUKS	LICEN	SE #:		3.	• • •	
	THE SI	ICCESSE	III RT	DDEB	WILL BE REQUIRE	TO EUDATOU A		
	COPY	)F THET	B LUN	TRACT	ORS LICENSE PRI	DO TO TECHNICE	05	
		CHASE O				ON TO ISSUANCE	טר	
	i okc	, U	DENT	CONTR	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,			
				ΔPD	LICABLE LAW			
					LICADLL LAW			
				SEE RE	VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND (	CONDITIONS	<b>_</b>	
SIGNATURE KC					TELEPHONE		DATE	7-12-11
ハし							1	7-12-11

FEIN



VENDOR

**\*709060417** 

PO BOX 13015

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Quotation Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

CARPENTER RECLAMATION INC

SISSONVILLE WV 25360-0015

304-984-1115

# Request for

RFO NUMBER DEP15460

ADDRESS:CORRESPONDENCE (OVALUENTION OF S

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 304-926-0499 25304

FREIGHT TERMS FOB. TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA DATE PRINTED

05/19/2011 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM BID OPENING DATE: 07/12/2011 AMOUNT CAT. UNIT PRICE ITEM NUMBER UOP QUANTITY LINE THE WEST VIRGINIA STATE CODE, PURCHASING DIVISION RULES & REGULATIONS, AND THE INFORMATION PROVIDED IN THE "REQUEST FOR QUOTATION" ISSUED BY THE PURCHASING THE SOLE AUTHORITY GOVERNING THIS DIVISION IS PROCUREMENT. ANY INFORMATION PROVIDED IN SPECIFICATION MANUALS, OR ANY OTHER SOURCE, VERBAL OR WRITTEN, WHICH CONTRADICTS OR ALTERS THE INFORMATION PROVIDED FROM THE SOURCES AS THE ABOVE PARAGRAPH IS VOID AND OF NO DESCRIBED IN EFFECT. (1) NOTICE TO PROCEED: THE CONSTRUCTION WORK SPECIFIED HEREIN IS TO BE COMPLETED WITHIN 365 CALENDAR DAYS AFTER THE OFFICIAL IN THE EVENT THAT A NOTICE TO PROCEED IS RECEIVED. PRE-CONSTRUCTION CONFERENCE IS REQUIRED, THE NOTICE TO THE SPECIFIC DATE ESTABLISHED IN THE PROCEED SHALL BE CONFERENCE. PRE-CONSTRUCTION (2) GUARANTEE AND MAINTENANCE: (A) THE MATERIALS AND WORKMANSHIP AFFECTED BY THE CONTRACTOR ARE SUBJECT TO THE GUARANTEE ESTABLISHE IN THE ABSENCE OF BY CUSTOM OF THE RESPECTIVE TRADES. A TRADE GUARANTEE CUSTOM OR A SPECIAL GUARANTEE PROVISION, THE WORK, BOTH AS TO THE MATERIALS AND WORKMANSHIP, SHALL UPON ACCEPTANCE OF FINAL PAYMENT BY THE CONTRACTOR BE CONSIDERED GUARANTEED BY THE CONTRACTOR FOR ONE YEAR FROM THE DATE OF THE ACCEPTANC NEITHER THE FINAL ACCEPTANCE NOR THE OF THE WORK. FINAL PAYMENT SHALL RELIEVE THE CONTRACTOR OF RESPONSIBILITY FOR NEGLIGENCE OR FAULTY MATERIALS, AND FOR DEFECTS APPEARING WITHIN THE GUARANTEE PERIOD SHALL BE REMEDIED AT THE EXPENSE OF THE CONTRACTOR UPON

SIGNATURE

TITLE

TELEPHONE

SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS

7-12-11

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

FEIN

WRITTEN NOTICE.

IGERT MAAR AND ADDRESS IN SPACE ABOVE LABELED 'VENDOR'



State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

304-984-1115

# Request for Quotation

DEP15460

RFO NUMBER

PAGE
7
 'd.

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF CHUCK BOWMAN
304-558-2157

ώ±-₽ ⊢0

CARPENTER RECLAMATION INC PO BOX 13015

0.7.0.0.0.0.0.7.1.7.7.1.0.

\*709060417

SISSONVILLE WV 25360-0015

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV
25304 304-926-0499

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

DATE PRIN	ITED	TER	MS OF SAI	E	SHIP	VIΑ		FOB		FREIGHTTERMS
05/19/							4 (000000000000000000000000000000000000			THEIGHT TERMS
BID OPENING DATE	:	07/12/	2011			BID	OPEN	ING TIME	01:30	PM
LINE	QUA	NTITY	UOP	CAT. NO	ITEMNU			UNIT PRICE		AMOUNT
				, ,,o						AMCON
		(D)	Dunt							•
	CONTRA	(B)	DURI	NG TH	E ONE-YEA	R GUARA	NTEE	PERIOD, T	HE	
	EYTETI	NC AT	TUE D	AINIA	IN THE PR	OJECT T	O THE	CONDITIO	NS	
	ANV FA	TI HDEC	ואב ח	AIE U	F THE ACC	EPTANCE	OF	THE WORK. MANSHIP OF		
	CONTRA	CTOR T	N VNA	OF T	RE MUDA 1	NCE UR	WORKI	MANSHIP OF S DURING T		
	GUARAN	ITEE PE	RIOD	CHVII	BE CUDDE	TAI DEV	ELUPS	CONTRACTO	HE	
	AT ITS	EXPEN	SE.	טוותבב	DE CORRE	CIED BY	INE	CUNTRACTU	۲	
		(C)		ONE - Y	FAR GUARA	NTEE DE	DIOD	SHALL NOT	D.C.	
	CONSTR		BEIN	G AN	EXTENSION	OF THE	PEDE	ORMANCE T	TME	
	ALLOTT	ED FOR	WORK	UNDE	R THE CON	TRACT.		OKHANCE I	114E	
		(D)	GUAR	ANTEE	S CONCERN	ING REV	EGETA	TION MAY	RE	
	FURTHE	R DEFI	NED I	N THE	TECHNICA	L SPECI	FICAT	IONS	<b>-</b>	
	CONTAI	NED HE	REIN.							
	(3) T	ERMINA								
	L	(1)	THIS	CONTR	ACT MAY B	E CANCE	LLED	IN WHOLE	DR	
	IN PAR	T IN W	RITIN	G BY	THE DIREC	TOR OF	PURCH	IASTNG.	,	
	MITHOU	T PREJ	DDICE	TO A	NY OTHER	RIGHT 0	R REM	EDY IT MA	1	
	HAVE,	PROVID	ED TH	AT TH	E CONTRAC	TOR IS	GIVEN	NOT LESS		
	CEDITE	HIKIY	CALEN	DAR D	AYS WRITT	EN NOTI	CE, (	DELIVERED	BY	
	TO TER	MINATE	IL, K	FIURN	RECEIPT	REQUEST	ED) C	F INTENT		
	IU IER	MINAIE	•							
	(4) I	T CHAI		TUE D	- CDONOTD -					
	VENDOR	TO	L PC	INE K	FSLONZIRI	TILA OF	THE	SUCCESSFUI	-	
	VENDOR	(A)	ORTA	TN AL	NECECCA	DV DIVI	CTON	05 11501111		
	PERMIT		ALI T	DANCD	DRTATION	KA DIAT	SIUN	OF HIGHWAY	/S	
	MATERI	ALS TO	ΔΝΠ	FROM	THE JOB S	TTE	PMENI	AND		
		(B)					ED CO	NSTRUCTION	.	
	PERMIT		ELATE	D JOB	PERMITS.	VE GOIL	ED CU	NSIKUCIIUI	•	
	(5) T	ECHNIC	AL SP	ECIFI	CATIONS:					
		ALL	VORK	UNDER	THIS CON	TRACT S	HALL	BE IN		
	ACCORD	ANCE W	[TH T	HE SP	ECIFICATI	ONS PRE	PARED	FOR THE		
	RECLAM	ATION (	OF TH∲	E "GR	EYSTONE M	INE DRA	INAGE	11		
	PROJEC	т.		į						
			50 (000 conserva-	oppose	Coccobe Par *	101/01/12/20	WALLES OF THE			
SIGNATURE				OEE HEV	ERSE SIDE FOR TO	ERMS AND CON	NOITIONS	la.	Te	
TITLE		<del></del>						I DA	TE	
III LE		FEI	N		<del></del>			ADDDESS CHAN	CEC TO DE	NOTED ADDIE



State of West Virginia Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

FEIN

TITLE

# **Request for**

RFO NUMBER **DEP15460** 

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

ODACE ADOVE LADELED WENDOD!

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

304-984-1115 \*709060417 CARPENTER RECLAMATION INC PO BOX 13015

SISSONVILLE WV 25360-0015

**ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION** DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRIN	TED	TER	MS OF SAL	E	SHIP VIA	FOB.	FREIGHT TERMS
05/19/	2011						
BID OPENING DATE:		07/12/2011 BID OPENING TIME					1:30PM
LINE	QUA	NTITY	UOP	CAT.	ITEM NUMBER	UNITPRICE	AMOUNT
				INO.			
	1				RPORATED HERE IN		
	1					IONS THEREIN ARE	
						AND CONSISTS OF	
	19 DRA	WINGS	AS PR	EPARE	D BY GAI CONSULT	ANIS, INC.	
				0045	FTTON		
	(6) P			l.	LETION:	O DEB AN	1
	A DDI TO				SHALL FURNISH T T WITH AN ITEMIZ		
					E REQUESTED. TH	1	
					SHALL BE USED FO		<b>\</b>
	1		1			AT THE PAYMENT T	n
						AFTER RECEIPT OF	•
		CATION	•	í	7	THE REGELL OF	·
		JA 1 1 0 11	011				
	(7) A	APPLICA	TION	FOR P	ARTIAL PAYMENT:		
			1	1	•	DIC BASIS, SUBMI	ᅱ
	FOR PA		l .	1	SED ON THE AMOUN		
						. THE AMOUNT OF	
				1	1	TUAL QUANTITY OF	I I
	WORK C	COMPLET	ED IF	BASE	D UPON UNIT MEAS	URES OR THE	
	PERCEN	NT COMP	LETED	IF B	ASED UPON A LUMP	SUM.	
		•		İ			
					ENT THE VENDORYC		
					ION, THE STATE M		İ
					, AND TERMINATE	SUCH CONTRACT	
	MITHO	UT FURT	HER O	RDER.		ŧ	i
				1			
	REV.	1/2005					
		DENCE -			DOMESTIC STEE: 5	PARILETE	
	PREFEI	RENCE F	טא עצ	E OF	DOMESTIC STEEL F	KODUC 12	
	,	VCEDT !		LITUOT	TITED BY THE DIDE	CTOP OF THE	
					RIZED BY THE DIRE	BSECTION 2 BELOW	
						EEL PRODUCTS FOR	
					ROJECT OTHER THA		•
					THE UNITED STATES		
	''	,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	1			1	
				SEER	VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CO		
SIGNATURE KC					TELEPHONE	DATE	7-12-11
TITLE	<u> </u>		FIN				<u> </u>



TITLE

**\*709060417** 

PO BOX 13015

SISSONVILLE WV

State of West Virginia Department of Administration **Purchasing Division** 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

CARPENTER RECLAMATION INC

304-984-1115

25360-0015

#### Request for [ Quotation

RFQ NUMBER **DEP15460** 

11111	PAGE	201
,	9	

\*\*ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

**ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION** DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV

25304

304-926-0499

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F.O.B. FREIGHT TERMS 05/19/2011 BID OPENING DATE: 07/12/2011 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT THIS CONTRACT, "STATE CONTRACT PROJECT" MEANS ANY ERECTION OR CONSTRUCTION OF, OR ANY ADDITION TO, ALTERATION OF OR OTHER IMPROVEMENT TO ANY BUILDING OR STRUCTURE, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, ROAD OR HIGHWAYS, OR THE INSTALLATION OF ANY HEATING OR COOLING OR VENTILATING PLANTS OR OTHER EQUIPMENT, OR THE SUPPLY OF AND MATERIALS FOR SUCH PROJECTS, PURSUANT TO A CONTRACT WITH THE STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA FOR WHICH BIDS WERE SOLICITED ON OR AFTER JUNE 6, 2001. "STEEL PRODUCTS" MEANS PRODUCTS ROLLED, FORMED, В. SHAPED, DRAWN, EXTRUDED, FORGED, CAST, FABRICATED OR OTHERWISE SIMILARLY PROCESSED, OR PROCESSED BY A COMBINATION OF TWO OR MORE OF SUCH OPERATIONS, FROM STEEL MADE BY THE OPEN HEARTH, BASIC OXYGEN, ELECTRIC FURNACE, BESSEMER OR OTHER STEEL MAKING PROCESS. "UNITED STATES" MEANS THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AND INCLUDES ALL TERRITORY, CONTINENTAL OR INSULAR, SUBJECT TO THE JURISDICTION OF THE UNITED STATES. THE DIRECTOR OF THE PURCHASING DEPARTMENT MAY, IN 2. WRITING, AUTHORIZE THE USE OF FOREIGN STEEL PRODUCTS IF: THE COST FOR EACH CONTRACT ITEM USED DOES NOT Α. EXCEED ONE TENTH OF ONE PERCENT (.1%) OF THE TOTAL CONTRACT COST OR TWO THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED DOLLARS (\$2,500.00), WHICHEVER IS GREATER. FOR THE PURPOSES OF THIS SECTION, THE COST IS THE VALUE OF THE STEEL PRODUCT AS SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS

FEIN

TELEPHONE

DATE

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



TITLE

Кc

FFIN

**\*709060417** 

PO BOX 13015

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Quotation Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

CARPENTER RECLAMATION INC

SISSONVILLE WV 25360-0015

304-984-1115

## Request for

RFQ NUMBER DEP15460

7~12~//

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

INCERT NAME AND ADDRESS IN SPACE ABOVE LARELED 'VENDOR'

10

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

**ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION** DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE

CHARLESTON, WV 304-926-0499 25304

FREIGHT TERMS FOB SHIP VIA DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE 05/19/2011 01:30PM BID OPENING TIME BID OPENING DATE: 07/12/2011 CAT. **AMOUNT** UNIT PRICE ITEM NUMBER QUANTITY UOP LINE DELIVERED TO THE PROJECT OR, THE DIRECTOR OF THE PURCHASING DIVISION В. DETERMINES THAT SPECIFIED STEEL MATERIALS ARE NOT PRODUCED IN THE UNITED STATES IN SUFFICIENT QUANTITY OR OTHERWISE ARE NOT REASONABLY AVAILABLE TO MEET CONTRACT REQUIREMENTS. A CONTRACTOR WHO USES STEEL PRODUCTS IN VIOLATION OF THIS SECTION MAY BE SUBJECT TO CIVIL PENALTIES PURSUANT TO WV CODE SECTION 5A-3-56. REV. 10/01/01 EXHIBIT 7 DOMESTIC ALUMINUM, GLASS & STEEL IN PUBLIC WORKS PROJECTS IN ACCORDANCE WITH WEST VIRGINIA CODE 5-19-1 ET., SEQ., EVERY CONTRACT FOR CONSTRUCTION, RECONSTRUCTION, ALTERATION, REPAIR, IMPROVEMENT OR MAINTENANCE OF PUBLIC WORKS, WHERE THE COST IS MORE THAN \$50,000 AND, IN THE CASE OF STEEL ONLY, WHERE THE COST OF STEEL IS MORE THAN \$50,000 OR WHERE MORE THAN 10,000 POUNDS OF STEEL ARE REQUIRED, THE STATE WILL ACCEPT ONLY ALUMINUM GLASS, OR STEEL PRODUCTS PRODUCED IN THE UNITED STATES. IN ADDITION, ITEMS OF MACHINERY OR EQUIPMENT PURCHASED FOR USE AT THE SITE OF PUBLIC WORKS SHALL BE MADE OF DOMESTIC ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL, UNLESS THE COST OF THE PRODUCT IS LESS THAN \$50,000 OR LESS THAN 10,000 POUNDS OF STEEL ARE USED IN PUBLIC WORKS PROJECTS. FOREIGN MADE ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL PRODUCTS MAY BE THE COST OF DOMESTIC PRODUCTS IS FOUND ACCEPTED ONLY IF SUCH COST IS UNREASONABLE IF IT I TO BE UNREASONABLE. SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS DATE TELEPHONE



TITLE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Quotation **Purchasing Division** 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

304-984-1115

## Request for

DEP15460

Addressicoriaesrondence to attention of

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

CARPENTER RECLAMATION INC PO BOX 13015

**\*709060417** 

SISSONVILLE WV 25360-0015 **ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION** DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F.O.B FREIGHT TERMS 05/19/2011 BID OPENING DATE: 07/12/2011 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT 20% OR MORE HIGHER THAN THE BID PRICE FOR FOREIGN MADE PRODUCTS. IF THE DOMESTIC ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL PRODUCTS TO BE SUPPLIED OR PRODUCED IN A "SUBSTANTIAL LABOR SURPLUS AREA", AS DEFINED BY THE UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR, FOREIGN PRODUCTS MAY BE SUPPLIED ONLY IF DOMESTIC PRODUCTS ARE 30% OR MORE HIGHER IN PRICE THAN THE FOREIGN MADE PRODUCTS. IF, PRIOR TO THE AWARD OF A CONTRACT UNDER THE ABOVE PROVISIONS, THE SPENDING OFFICER OF THE SPENDING UNIT DETERMINES THAT THERE EXISTS A BID FOR LIKE FOREIGN ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL THAT IS REASONABLE AND LOWER THAN THE LOWEST BID FOR DOMESTIC PRODUCTS, THE SPENDING OFFICE MAY REQUEST, IN WRITING, A REEVALUATION AND REDUCTION IN THE LOWEST BID FOR SUCH DOMESTIC PRODUCTS. ALL VENDORS MUST INDICATE IN THEIR BID IF THEY ARE SUPPLYING FOREIGN ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL. REV. 3/88 EXHIBIT 9 NOTICE FOR ISSUANCE & ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF CONSTRUCTION PROJECT ADDENDA. THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER AND/OR AGENCY SHALL BE REQUIRED TO ABIDE BY THE FOLLOWING SCHEDULE IN ISSUING CONSTRUCTION PROJECT ADDENDA FOR STATE AGENCIES: (1) THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER SHALL PREPARE THE ADDENDUM AND A LIST OF ALL PARTIES THAT HAVE PROCURED DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS FOR THE PROJECT. THE ADDENDUM AND LIST SHALL BE FORWARDED TO THE BUYER IN THE STATE PURCHASING DIVISION. THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER SHALL ALSO SEND A COPY OF THE ADDENDUM TO THE STATE AGENCY FOR WHICH THE CONTRACT IS ISSUED. SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS

TELEPHONE

WHEN RESPONDING TO RFQ, INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS IN SPACE ABOVE LABELED 'VENDOR'

FEIN

DATE



\*709060417

PO BOX 13015

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration

Request for Quotation **Purchasing Division** 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

CARPENTER RECLAMATION INC

SISSONVILLE WV 25360-0015

304-984-1115

# **Request for**

REQ NUMBER **DEP15460** 

7-12-11

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE ABOVE I ABELED 'VENDOD'

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTIENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

**ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION** 

DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 304-926-0499 25304

DATE PRINT	ED	I EHI	MS OF SALI	<u> </u>	SHIP VIA	F.O.B	FREGULFILING
05/19/						ODENIANO TIME	1 . 7 . D. M
OPENING DATE:		07/12/	2011	one of the second	BID		)1:30PM
LINE	QUAN	ITITY	UOP	CAT. NO.	ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
			ļ	ł			
	(2) T	HE BIIV	ED CU	A I I S	END THE ADDENDU	IM TO ALL	1
						EXTEND THE BID	
	OPENIN	G DATE	. AN	Y ADD	ENDUM SHOULD BE	RECEIVED BY THE	1
	BUYER	WITHIN	FOUR	TEEN	(14) DAYS PRIOR	TO THE BID	
	OPENIN	G DATE					
				ı		AND THE PARTY OF T	[
	(3) A	LL ADD	ENDA	SHOUL	D BE FORMALLY A	ACKNOWLEDGED BY A	L L
	BIDDER	S AND	SORWI	n per	ULATIONS THAT A	JRCHASING DIVISIO	
	DETETM	ITE KUL Al Rid	DINC PAN	DUCIIM D VER	ENT SHALL ALSO	APPLY TO AN	
	ADDEND	UM DOC	UMENT	. TH	E ONLY EXCEPTION	ON MAY BE FOR AN	
	ADDEND	UM THA	T IS	ISSUE	D FOR THE SOLE	PURPOSE OF	
	CHANGI	NG A B	ID OP	ENING	TIME AND/OR DA	ATE.	
			]				
	REV. 1	1/96					
	EVILTRI	т 10		[		,	·
t.	EXHIBI	. 1 10			REQUISITION	N NO.: .DEP15460.	
	ADDENE	DUM ACK	NOWLE	DGEME	NT		
				1			
	I HERE	BY ACK	NOWLE	DGE R	ECEIPT OF THE	FOLLOWING CHECKED	M .
	ADDENI	DUM(S)	AND H	IAVE M	ADE THE NECESS	ARY REVISIONS TO	lil
	PROPOS	SAL, Pi	JANS A	אטעמאן	SPECIFICATION	, E16.	
	ADDENI	ON NO	's:	1	İ		
	PULIT		7.	1			
	NO. 1				1		
	NO. 2	• • • • •	• ••	,			
	110						
	NU. 3	• • • • •	1	1			
	NO. 4		.				
			1		VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND	. competions	

PN 55-0693493

TELEPHONE - 984-1115



TITLE

\*709060417

PO BOX 13015

SISSONVILLE WV

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

CARPENTER RECLAMATION INC

304-984-1115

25360-0015

# Request for Quotation

DEP15460

PAGE

ΑD	DRESS COR	RESPOND	ENCETO	ATTENTO	ON OF
	DOLIMAI				

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

SH-P TO ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV

25304

304-926-0499

7-12-11

DATE PRINT	red	TEF	RMS OF SAL	Œ	\$	SHIP VIA		FØB		COCIOUTTONIA
05/19/	2011		*************	<u> Maringonnye</u>	***************************************	<u> </u>	2000000			FREIGHT TERMS
BID OPENING DATE:		07/12/	/2011	<del></del>	<u> </u>	F	TD	OBENING TIME		
LINE	QUA	ANTITY	Tuop	CAT.	line:		10	OPENING TIME	<u>U 1</u>	:30PM
	1	Will Control	00,	NO.	II ŒIV	MNUMBER		UNIT PRICE		AMOUNT
,	1	ı	1			them	desce.		<u> Particular</u>	
,	NO. 5	• • • • •	.l '	1	1		. 1			
				Í	Ì		ļ			
	I UNDF	ERSTAND	THAT	FAIL	URE TO	CUNEIR	M T	HE RECEIPT OF	THE	
,	ADDEND	JUM(S)	MAY B	E CAU	SE FOR	PF.IFCT	חחד	OF BIDS.	Inc	
	1		1 1				- 1			
,	VENDOR	≀ MUST '	CLEAR	LY UN	DERSTAN	TAHT OF	ΔΝ	Y VERBAL		
	REPRES	SENTATI	ON MA	DE OR	R ASSUME	ED TO R	F M	ARE DURTHE AND	,	
J.	DKAL D	1726022	IT UN HI	IELD B	BETWEEN	VENDOR	'' ' ' '	REPRECENTATIVE		
Į.	MA GNA	ILAIC YN	E PERM	SONNE	L IS NO	OT BIND	TNG	. ONLY THE	.5	
į.	INFORM	ATION	ISSUE	D IN	WRITING	Α ΠΝΔ	nneh	D TO THE	ļ	
J <sup>*</sup>	SPECIF	ICATIO	NS BY	AN O	FFICIAL	ADDEN	DIIM	IS BINDING.	İ	
1	Ι,	1	1	1	[			TO BINDING.		
J	1 /	/ 11	1	1	1		.			
J	1/9	Melle	K. C.	appe	mur	,		SIGNATURE		
1	1	. 0		//		• • • • • •		2 T RIAM I AVE		
	Lar.	pen.ta	iKet	clam	ation	1	1	COMPANY		
j		' 1	17-1	1		• • • • • •		CUMPANI	1	
1	· · · · · ·			!!	l		, ,	DATE		
-	ı	- 1	.		1	•••••		DAIC		
·  r	REV. 1	1/96	,	J	1					
	i		,	.	l				- 1	
	ı			NOT	ICE			1	]	
	ı		.			,			1	
/	A SIGN	ED BID	MUST	BE S	UBMITTE	n Tn:				
	i	-	.		l'	<i>D</i> 10.			1	
1.	D'	EPARTM	ENT OF	FADM	INISTRA	TTON	1			
1	P!	URCHAS	ING D	IVISI	NN .	1 1 0 1 7	1		-	
		UILDING			1		1		Ì	
				TON S	TREET,	FAST	1			
	CI	HARLES	TON, V		5305-01				}	
			[		 1					
	•			1						•
T	THE BIT	D SHOU	LD CON	NIATE	THIS I	NFORMA.	TTON	ON THE FACE	n=	
Τ	THE EN	VELOPE	OR T	IE BI	D MAY N	OT BE (	CONS	SIDERED:	ן ייט	
			-			·	,,,,	)IDEKED.		
5	SEALED	BID							1	
	electric de la constante de la						L			
dilikarian kananan kanana	allininin marka	48888888888	£1940000000000	SEF REV	ÆRSE SIDE FO	D TEDMO AN	ALCOHOLD !	NCDPATTO CONTROL CONTR		

FEIN



VENDOR

\*709060417

PO BOX 13015

SISSONVILLE WV

State of West Virginia Department of Administration **Purchasing Division** 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

CARPENTER RECLAMATION INC

304-984-1115

25360-0015

#### **Request for** Quotation

BFO NUMBER DEP15460

14

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTIENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

Ö

**ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION** DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV

25304 304-926-0499 SHIP VIA FOB. FREIGHT TERMS TERMS OF SALE DATE PRINTED 05/19/2011

OPENING DATE:	07/12/	2011		BID	OPENING TIME O	1:30PM
LINE	QUANTITY	UOP	CAT. NO	ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
	BUYER:		'	CB-23		
				•		
	RFQ. NO.:			DEP15460		
	BID OPENING	DATE:		07/12/2011		
	BID OPENING	TIME:		1:30 PM		
i	PIFASE PROVI	DE A	FAX N	UMBER IN CASE IT	IS NECESSARY	
				NG YOUR BID:		
		304	984	2770		
	MENDUB SHUIL	n SUF	MTT V	 VITH THEIR BID TH	F CURRENT	
	REMIT-TO ADD	DRESS	TO BE	USED FOR PAYMEN	T PROCESSING:	
	PO Box	<u>: 13</u>	015	Sissawille	W 2536a	
	PLEASE PRINT CONCERNING T			NAME OF PERSON TO	CONTACT	
•	1	. [	1	984-1115	543-1726	
	. 1744 14.7.	A. 15-	1	,	,	
						"
	***** THIS	s IS 7	THE EI	ND OF RFQ DEP15	5460 ***** TOTAL	: \$\\ \ <u>374,700'</u>
			SEER	EVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CO	) ONDITIONS	
NATURE KC		<u> Alexandren</u>	<u> </u>	TELEPHONE	DAT	E 7-12-11

OVE LADELED MENDOD

# **Greystone Mine Drainage DEP15460**

#### **Contractor's Bid Sheet**

Company Name:		arp	enter	Reclo	imation
	_	Box			
<u> </u>	issor	wille	W	25360	

The DEP reserves the right to request additional information and supporting documentation regarding unit prices when the unit price appears to be unreasonable.

ITEM NO.	QUANTITY	DESCRIPTION	UN	NIT PRICE		AMOUNT
140.	QUALITA					
		"Mobilization and Demobilization," per lump sum. Cannot be more than				
1.0	1	10% of the Total Amount Bid for the project.		1.s.	\$	37,000.00
		"Construction Layout," per lump sum. Cannot be more than 5% of the				18.7m 00
2.0	1	Total Amount Bid for the project.	ļ	1.s.	3	18,700.00
	·	Continue 200 of the				
1		"Quality Control," per lump sum. Cannot be more than 3% of the		l.s.	\$	11,220.00
3.0	1	Total Amount Bid for the project.  "Site Preparation," per lump sum. Cannot be more than 10% of	-	X.U.	۲	
		"Site Preparation," per lump sum. Cambot be more than 10 % of the Total Amount Bid for the project.		l.s.	\$	37,000.00
4.1	105	"Class 1 Aggregate," per ton.	\$		\$	3 750,00
4.2	125	"Sediment Control," per linear foot.	\$	3	\$	4 500.00
5.1	1,500 1,500	"Erosion Control," per linear foot.	\$	3. • •	\$	4,500.00
5.2	3	"Stone Construction entrance," per each	\$	C00.00	\$	1,500.00
6.1	1.5	"Revegetation," per plan acre.	\$_	2000.00	\$	3,000.00
6.2	1.5	"Lanscaping Plantings," per lump sum		1.s.	\$	72,380.00
7.1	600	"Channel," per linear foot.	\$	40.00	\$	
7.2	145	"ECM Channel," per linear foot.	\$	20.00	\$	2 900.00
7.3	7	"Type G Inlet." per each	\$	4,000.00	\$	28,000.00
7.4	575	"12-inch Diameter Culvert," per linear foot	\$	30.00	\$	
7.5	350	"24-inch Diameter Culvert," per linear foot	\$	40.00	\$	14,000.00
10.1	175	"Upper Underdrain," per linear foot	_	200.00	1\$	35,000.00
10.2	400	"Lower Underdrain," per linear foot	\$	150.00	13	60,000.00
			+-		╀	
			╀		╬	
			+-		╁	
			╁		┿	
			╁		十	
			+		+	
			╫		十	
	<u>.</u>		十		十	
			╅		十	
	<u> </u>		十		+	
	<u> </u>		$\top$		$\dagger$	
<u> </u>	<b></b>		$\top$		十	
-			1		$\top$	
<b> </b>			十	····	7	
ļ			十		丁	
<u> </u>			十		T	
-			$\top$		T	
		TOTAL				374,700.00
		IVIAL				

OMB #1029-0119 Expiration Date: 1/31/13

#### AML CONTRACTOR INFORMATION FORM

You must complete this form for your AML contracting officer to request an eligibility evaluation from the Office of Surface Mining to determine if you are eligible to receive an AML contract. This requirement applies to contractors and their sub-contractors and is found under OSM's regulations at 30 CFR 874.16.

Part A: General Information

·
Business Name: Orpenter Reclamation ax Payer ID No.: 55-0693493 Address: PD Box 13015 City: Siscan will State: W Zip Code: 26360 Phone: 984-1115 Fax No.: 304 984-2770 E-mail address: rearpen 103 & Address
Address: PD Box (30)5
City: 8 iscan will State: W Zip Code: 26360 Phone: 944-1113
Fax No.: 304 984-2770 E-mail address: <u>VCarpen 103 &amp; Add.Com</u>
Part B: Legal Structure
( ) Corporation ( ) Sole Proprietorship ( ) Partnership ( ) LLC ( ) Other (please specify)
Part C: Certifying and updating information in the Applicant/Violator System (AVS). Select only one of the following options, follow the instructions for that option, and sign below.
I, <u>Kelley Carper tev</u> , have the express authority to certify that:
1Information on the attached Entity Organizational Family Tree (OFT) from AVS is accurate, complete, and up-to-date. If you select this option, you must attach an Entity OFT from AVS to this form. Sign and date below and do not complete Part D.
2. Part of the information on the attached Entity OFT from AVS is missing or incorrect and must be updated. If you select this option, you must attach an Entity OFT from AVS to this form. Use Part D to provide the missing or corrected information. Sign and date below and complete Part D.
3. Our business currently has no information in AVS. If you select this option, you must provide all information required in Part D. Sign and date below and complete Part D.
7-12-11 K. Carpenter President
Date Signature Title

IMPORTANT! In order to certify in Part C to the accuracy of existing information in AVS, you must obtain a copy of your business' Entity OFT. To obtain an Entity OFT, contact the AVS Office, toll-free, at 800-643-9748 or from the AVS website at https://avss.osmre.gov.

#### Part D.

### Contractor's Business Name: <u>Carpenter Reclamation</u>

If the current Entity OFT information for your business is incomplete or incorrect in AVS, or if there is no information in AVS for your business, you must provide all of the following information as it applies to your business. Please make as many copies of this page as you require.

- Every officer (President, Vice President, Secretary, Treasurer, etc.);
- All Directors;
- All persons performing a function similar to a Director;
- Every person or business that owns 10% or more of the voting stock in your business;
- Every partner, if your business is a partnership;
- Every member and manager, if your business is a limited liability company; and
- Any other person(s) who has the ability to determine the manner in which the AML reclamation project is being conducted.

	4. 1	•	
Name	NIA	Position/Title	
Address	•	Telephone #	
		% of Ownership	
Begin Date:		Ending Date:	
Name		Position/Title	
Address		Telephone #	·
Audicss		······································	
Begin Date:		Ending Date:	
Degin Bute.	-		
Name		Position/Title	
Address		Telephone #	
		% of Ownership	
Begin Date:		Ending Date:	
	•		
Name		Position/Title	
Address		Telephone #	
		% of Ownership	
Begin Date:		Ending Date:	

#### PAPERWORK REDUCTION STATEMENT

The Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995 (44 U.S.C. 3501) requires us to inform you that: Federal Agencies may not conduct or sponsor, and a person is not required to respond to, a collection of information unless it displays a currently valid OMB control number. This information is necessary for all successful bidders prior to the distribution of AML funds, and is required to obtain a benefit.

Public reporting burden for this form is estimated to range from 15 minutes to 1 hour, with an average of 22 minutes per response, including time for reviewing instructions, gathering and maintaining data, and completing and reviewing the form. You may direct comments regarding the burden estimate or any other aspect of this form to the Information Collection Clearance Officer, Office of Surface Mining Reclamation and Enforcement, Room 202 SIB, Constitution Ave., NW, Washington, D.C. 20240.

Instructions for Completing AML Contractor Form OMB #1029-01191

Part A: General Information. Part A should be completed by the AML Contractor.

Part B: Legal Structure. Part B should be completed by the AML Contractor.

Part C: Certifying and updating information in the Applicant/Violator System (AVS). Part C should be completed by the AML Contractor, selecting the statement that best describes their situation.

If information is accurate, complete and up-to-date, then check the first statement and sign and date. Attach the Entity OFT printout to the OMB #1029-0119 form and submit the form and attachment to the AML Contracting Officer your business is working with. <sup>2</sup>

Upon reviewing an Entity OFT printout, if you discover the information contained in AVS is not accurate, complete and up-to-date, then check the second statement and complete Part D to provide missing or corrected information that needs reflected in AVS. Attach the Entity OFT printout to the OMB #1029-0119 form and submit the form and attachment to the AML Contracting Officer your business is working with.

If your business does not appear to have any information in AVS, then check the third statement and complete Part D. Submit the OMB #1029-0119 form to the AML Contracting Officer your business is working with.

#### Part D:

If current Entity OFT information for your business is incomplete, incorrect, or if you believe there is no information currently in the AVS for your business, you must complete Part D. Submit the OMB #1029-0119 form to the AML Contracting Officer your business is working with.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> If you need any assistance completing OMB #1029-0119, please contact the AVS Office at 800.643.9748.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>2</sup> You may obtain your business' Entity OFT for certification purposes two ways. One way is to contact the AVS Office at 800.643.9748 and request the information. The second way is to access the AVS from your personal computer by visiting <a href="https://avss.osmre.gov">https://avss.osmre.gov</a>. Click "Access AVS", and then Login as Guest. Place your cursor on the "Entity" Module and "Click". Type your business name in search box and press enter key. If more than one entity record appears, select your company and then "Click" on the "relationship" tab to display your Entity OFT information. Print the Entity OFT from AVS.



**\*709060417** 

State of West Virginia Department of Administration **Purchasing Division** 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

#### Request for Quotation

**DEP15460** 

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

304-984-1115 CARPENTER RECLAMATION INC PO BOX 13015

SISSONVILLE WV 25360-0015 **ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION** DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F.O.B. FREIGHT TERMS 06/29/2011 BID OPENING DATE: 07/12/2011 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM CAT. LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE **AMOUNT** ADDENDUM ISSUED FOR THE GREYSTONE MINE DRAINAGE PROJECT IN CHEAT LAKE, WV, TO DISTRIBUTE THE PRE-BID SIGN-IN SHEETS AND THE Q/A RESULTING FROM THE MANDATORY PRE-BI MEETING ON 06/14/2011. BID OPENING DATE AND TIME REMAIN UNCHANGED AS 07/12/11 AT 1:30 PM. 0001 JB 962-73 1 RECLAMATION: RESTORATION OF LAND & OTHER PROPERTIES DEP15 460 \*\*\*\*\* TOTAL: \$\frac{374,700.00}{} THIS IS THE END OF REQ SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE TELEPHONE 304 7-12-11 ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE 55-069349

## GENERAL TERMS & CONDITIONS REQUEST FOR QUOTATION (RFQ) AND REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL (RFP)

- 1. Awards will be made in the best interest of the State of West Virginia.
- 2. The State may accept or reject in part, or in whole, any bid.
- 3. Prior to any award, the apparent successful vendor must be properly registered with the Purchasing Division and have paid the required \$125 fee.
- 4. All services performed or goods delivered under State Purchase Order/Contracts are to be continued for the term of the Purchase Order/Contracts, contingent upon funds being appropriated by the Legislature or otherwise being made available. In the event funds are not appropriated or otherwise available for these services or goods this Purchase Order/Contract becomes void and of no effect after June 30.
- 5. Payment may only be made after the delivery and acceptance of goods or services.
- 6. Interest may be paid for late payment in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 7. Vendor preference will be granted upon written request in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 8. The State of West Virginia is exempt from federal and state taxes and will not pay or reimburse such taxes.
- 9. The Director of Purchasing may cancel any Purchase Order/Contract upon 30 days written notice to the seller.
- 10. The laws of the State of West Virginia and the *Legislative Rules* of the Purchasing Division shall govern the purchasing process.
- 11. Any reference to automatic renewal is hereby deleted. The Contract may be renewed only upon mutual written agreement of the parties.
- **12. BANKRUPTCY:** In the event the vendor/contractor files for bankruptcy protection, the State may deem this contract null and void, and terminate such contract without further order.
- 13. HIPAA BUSINESS ASSOCIATE ADDENDUM: The West Virginia State Government HIPAA Business Associate Addendum (BAA), approved by the Attorney General, is available online at www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/vrc/hipaa.htm and is hereby made part of the agreement. Provided that the Agency meets the definition of a Cover Entity (45 CFR §160.103) and will be disclosing Protected Health Information (45 CFR §160.103) to the vendor.
- 14. CONFIDENTIALITY: The vendor agrees that he or she will not disclose to anyone, directly or indirectly, any such personally identifiable information or other confidential information gained from the agency, unless the individual who is the subject of the information consents to the disclosure in writing or the disclosure is made pursuant to the agency's policies, procedures, and rules. Vendor further agrees to comply with the Confidentiality Policies and Information Security Accountability Requirements, set forth in http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/privacy/noticeConfidentiality.pdf.
- 15. LICENSING: Vendors must be licensed and in good standing in accordance with any and all state and local laws and requirements by any state or local agency of West Virginia, including, but not limited to, the West Virginia Secretary of State's Office, the West Virginia Tax Department, and the West Virginia Insurance Commission. The vendor must provide all necessary releases to obtain information to enable the director or spending unit to verify that the vendor is licensed and in good standing with the above entities.
- 16. ANTITRUST: In submitting a bid to any agency for the State of West Virginia, the bidder offers and agrees that if the bid is accepted the bidder will convey, sell, assign or transfer to the State of West Virginia all rights, title and interest in and to all causes of action it may now or hereafter acquire under the antitrust laws of the United States and the State of West Virginia for price fixing and/or unreasonable restraints of trade relating to the particular commodities or services purchased or acquired by the State of West Virginia. Such assignment shall be made and become effective at the time the purchasing agency tenders the initial payment to the bidder.

I certify that this bid is made without prior understanding, agreement, or connection with any corporation, firm, limited liability company, partnership, or person or entity submitting a bid for the same material, supplies, equipment or services and is in all respects fair and without collusion or Fraud. I further certify that I am authorized to sign the certification on behalf of the bidder or this bid.

#### INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS

- 1. Use the quotation forms provided by the Purchasing Division. Complete all sections of the quotation form.
- 2. Items offered must be in compliance with the specifications. Any deviation from the specifications must be clearly indicated by the bidder. Alternates offered by the bidder as **EQUAL** to the specifications must be clearly defined. A bidder offering an alternate should attach complete specifications and literature to the bid. The Purchasing Division may waive minor deviations to specifications.
- 3. Unit prices shall prevail in case of discrepancy. All quotations are considered F.O.B. destination unless alternate shipping terms are clearly identified in the quotation.
- 4. All quotations must be delivered by the bidder to the office listed below prior to the date and time of the bid opening. Failure of the bidder to deliver the quotations on time will result in bid disqualifications: Department of Administration, Purchasing Division, 2019 Washington Street East, P.O. Box 50130, Charleston, WV 25305-0130
- 5. Communication during the solicitation, bid, evaluation or award periods, except through the Purchasing Division, is strictly prohibited (W.Va. C.S.R. §148-1-6.6).

Bid Date: 7/12/2011 RFQ # : DEP 15460 Project: GREYSTONE MINE DEAMAGE Pre-Bid Date: 6/14/2011 : Don Vincent Name : DAUIDH BOWMAN Name Company: Bree Kauncy, Inc. Company: GREEN MOUNTAIN CO Address: 1075 OLH Turnpike Rd. Address: 5/1 50th ST Satton W. U. 26601 Chas us 25304 Phone# : 30+ 765-5317 Phone #: 304-925-025} Fax # : 304 765-5389 925-9230 Fax # : \_\_\_\_ douge brooksway W.C. com Email: DHB722clubo, Com Email: Name : Ty Mustin Name : DENNIS C, ELBON Company: Solid Rock Exc Company: Cowgini UP INC Address: Beventer mills Address: Po Box 243 SIMPSON, WU 26435 Phone#: 364-379-9502 Phone #: 304-739-4397 Fax # Fax # : 304-739-4401 Email Email : PCE\_ COUNTRY C. CARTHURK NET Name : BUL BOYARD Name : JAMES AlliEN Company: Cypers &, BULYMENT SH LAC Company: JFAIIENCO Address: 125 East Heat St. Address: 10 130x 2049 KANGWOOD WV 26537 Buckhannon w 26201 Phone# : 304-329-1330 Phone #: 304 472 8890 329-1571 Fax # : \_\_\_\_\_ Fax # : Joy 472 8897 : cebsince frontier, Com Email JAMES Allan CTFAllanco.comEmail : Don Wendt : Kandy Carpenter Name Name Company: Utilities Forestry Struces Company: Carpenter Reclanation Address: Po Box 1027 Address: Po Bx Chartield PA. 16830 Sisson wither WU 2536 C Phone #: 364- 984 -1115 Phone#-: 412-87H-0072 : BIH-765-5698 Fax # Fax # : L Carpenius dalcon Email Email

# MANDATORY PRE-BID SIGN-IN ATTENDANCE SHEET

" ~ CO 15 HIO	Bid Date: 7/12/2011
RFQ # : DEP 15460	Pre-Bid Date: 6/14/2011
Project: Greystone Mine DRAWAGE	
C1 101.1	Name :
Name : Steve Calvert	
Company: GREEN RIVER GROUP, LLX	
Address: P.O. Bx 18039, Margantown, WV	Address:
Address: P.O. Bx 18039, Mangustews, WV 26507	
Mat. WV 26508	
Phone #: 304-594-3991	Phone# :
Fax # : 3992	Fax # :
Email : Scalvertgrg@ How. Com	Email :
Name : Scott haurita	Name :
Company: SCJ-L Co-LEAS: NGCorp.	AGompany:
Address: O Hunter Zand Ru	Address:
Jannor WV 16554	
2000	
Phone #: (304)-290-4608	Phone# :
77 4 . 12.11.196 - 8352	Fax # :
Email: 95 Janta Cyahoo (	Email :
	•
Name : Charles Straley	Name :
Company: GAI Consultants	Company:
Address: 500 Summers St	Address:
Bred Floor	
(has W1/ 2530/	· ·
Phone #: 304-926-8100	Phone#:
Fax # : 304-926-8180	Fax # :
Email : Crstraley @ gaiconsulta	
Email Colongry	aw, com
Namo , v	Name :
Name :	Company:
Company:	Address:
Address:	
	Phone#-:
Phone #:	Fax # :
Fax # :	Email :
Email :	Direct

#### Addendum #1 - Questions During Pre-Bid Meeting Greystone Mine Drainage DEP15460

The following comments and questions were identified from the Pre-Bid Conference. The answers provided herein take precedence over verbal answers at the PBC should there be any conflict between the two.

#### **Questions:**

- Q. The upper under drain, will this be placed within coal refuse?
- A. Review borings, material was mixed.
- Q. The walk pathway, will it be closed?
- A. Yes
- Q. What are the utilities in the area?
- A. All known utilities were marked on the plans but you must call Miss Utility before digging.

#### Comments:

Modifications to the specifications are as listed below:

- Specification indicate a horizontal boring, this has been removed from the project.
- Construction access road, the western most location, this route has been eliminated. This will reduce the number of stabilized construction entrances by one unit.
- The eastern most home, the lower under drain will not be topped with river stone. The under drain will be topped with a grass swale.

The Contractor shall have 90 days from the date of the Notice to Proceed to complete construction activities on the project. The \$250.00 per day liquidated damages clause will be in effect after the 90 days. However, the total performance period will be 365 days from the date of the Notice to Proceed for invoicing purposes.



Parent Entity

# AVS OFT Report - 4/5/2010 12:56:36 PM

All OFT's where the sciented entity is listed as an entity or related entity

# Entity Selected (140618) Carpenter Reclamation Inc.

shreat Entity	Description	Related Brity	% Coursesain	Beyin Date	Rad Date
(140618) Corpenser Reclammation inc	President	(140616) Kelbey Carponer		0861/170	
(140618) Caspenter Reclassestion the	Shareholder	(140616) Kelley Carpenter	***	6861/1/01	
(140614) Carpenser Reclassistion Inc.	Sharebolder	(140617) Mary Carpentor	%0%	68614701	
(1466 8) Capemer Reclamation luc	Vice President	(140617) Mary Carpener		10/1/1989	

# Current Information

K. Carpenter 7-12-11

19

	Agency REQ.P.O#
	BID BOND
KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESEN	hat we, the undersigned,
of	, as Principal, and
Of	, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of
with its principal office in the	f, as Surety, are held and firmly bound unto the State
(A)A(ast \/irginia as Obligee in the penal sum of	(\$) for the payment of which,
rell and truly to be made, we jointly and severa	nd ourselves, our heirs, administrators, executors, successors and assigns.
The Condition of the above obligation Department of Administration a certain bid or p	th that whereas the Principal has submitted to the Purchasing Section of the al, attached hereto and made a part hereof, to enter into a contract in writing for
hereto and shall furnish any other bonds and is agreement created by the acceptance of said force and effect. It is expressly understood are exceed the penal amount of this obligation as  The Surety, for the value received, how impaired or affected by any extension of waive notice of any such extension.  IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Principal is	stipulates and agrees that the obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be in no ne within which the Obligee may accept such bid, and said Surety does hereby urety have hereunto set their hands and seals, and such of them as are corporations eunto and these presents to be signed by their proper officers, this
Principal Corporate Seal	(Name of Principal)
	By(Must be President or Vice President)
	(Title)
Surety Corporate Seal	(Name of Surety)
	Attomey-in-Fact

IMPORTANT - Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance. Raised corporate seals must be affixed, a power of attorney must be attached.

(B)

**AGENCY** RFQ/RFP#

#### BID BOND PREPARATION INSTRUCTIONS

(A)

(C)

(D)

(E)

(F)

(G) (H)

> (I) (J)

(K)

(L) (M)

(N)

(O) (P)

(Q)

(R)

(S)

(T)

(U)

(V) (W)

NOTE:

•	Bid B	omd
WV State Agency		PRESENTS, That we, the undersigned,
(Stated on Page 1 "Spending Unit")	(C) of(	D) (E) ,
Request for Quotation Number (upper	as Principal, and (F)	of <u>(G)</u> ,
right corner of page #1)	(H) a corporation	organized and existing under the laws
Your Company Name	of the State of (I) with	its principal office in the City of
City, Location of your Company	(J) , as Surety, are	held and firmly bound unto The State
State, Location of your Company	of West Virginia, as Obligee, in the penal	sum of (K)
Surety Corporate Name	(\$ (L) ) for the paym	ent of which, well and truly to be made,
City, Location of Surety	we jointly and severally bind ourselves, o	our heirs, administrators, executors,
State, Location of Surety	successors and assigns.	
State of Surety Incorporation	The Condition of the above obli	igation is such that whereas the Principal
City of Surety Incorporation	has submitted to the Purchasing Section	of the Department of Administration
Minimum amount of acceptable bid	a certain bid or proposal, attached hereto	and made a part hereof to enter into a
bond is 5% of total bid. You may state	contract in writing for(M)	
"5% of bid" or a specific amount on	(141)	
this line in words.		
Amount of bond in figures	NOW THEREFORE.	
Brief Description of scope of work	(a) If said bid shall be rejected	l. or
Day of the month  Month	(b) If said bid shall be accepte	d and the Principal shall enter into a
Year	contract in accordance with the bid or pr	roposal attached hereto and shall furnish
Name of Corporation	any other bonds and insurance required	by the bid or proposal, and shall in all
Raised Corporate Seal of Principal	other respects perform the agreement cr	eated by the acceptance of said bid then
Signature of President or Vice	this obligation shall be null and void, ot	herwise this obligation shall remain in full
President	force and effect. It is expressly underst	ood and agreed that the liability of the
Title of person signing	Surety for any and all claims hereunder	shall, in no event, exceed the penal
Raised Corporate Seal of Surety	amount of this obligation as herein state	ed
Corporate Name of Surety	The Surety for value received	, hereby stipulates and agrees that the
Signature of Attorney in Fact of the	obligations of said Surety and its bond	shall be in no way impaired or affected by
Surety		Obligee may accept such bid: and said
Dated, Power of Attorney with Raised	Surety does hereby waive notice of any	rincipal and Surety have hereunto set their
Surety Seal must accompany this bid	IN WITNESS WHEREUR, FI	re corporations have caused their corporate
bond.	nands and seals, and such of them as a	sents to be signed by their proper officers,
	this (N) day of (O	) , 20 (P)
	this day of	1
	Principal Corporate Seal	(Q)
	rimorpus Cosporate Deas	(Name of Principal)
	(R)	By(S)
	(11)	(Must be President or
		Vice President)
	•	(T)
		Title
	(U)	•
	Surety Corporate Seal	(V)
	•	(Name of Surety)
		(\vec{\text{W}})
		Attorney-in-Fact

IMPORTANT - Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance. Raised Corporate Seals must be affixed and a Power of Attorney must be attached.

Agency DEP	
REQ P.O# DEP15460	

#### BID BOND

I/A LOVA	SIB BOND
KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENT	S, That we, the undersigned, <u>Carpenter Reclamation</u> , Inc
of PO Box 13015 Sissonville, WV 2	25360 Carpenter Reclamation, Inc
Of Afficiation 119 Virginia Street W. Ob.	as Principal Savelers Casualty and Combined
of West Virginia, as Obligee, in the penal sum of	y of Hartford, as Surety, are held and firmly bound unto the State of, as Surety, are held and firmly bound unto the State, bind ourselves, our heirs, administrators, executors are supplied.
well and truly to be made, we jointly and saverable	bind ourselves, our heirs, administrators, executors, successors and assigns.
The severally to	ourselves, our heirs, administrators, executors, sugar-
The Condition of the above at the	strocators, successors and assigns.
Department of Administration a section is su	uch that whereas the Principal has submitted to the Purchasing Section of the
DEP15460. Grevstone Mino Drain and D	uch that whereas the Principal has submitted to the Purchasing Section of the sal, attached hereto and made a part hereof, to enter into a contract in writing for nongalia County, according to plans and specifications
, stoyetene wille Drainage in Mor	sal, attached hereto and made a part hereof, to enter into a contract in writing for nongalia County, according to plans and specifications.
	in specifications.
NOW THEREFORE,	
(a) If said bid shall be rejected, or	
hereto and about 5 bill shall be accepted and the Dri	incipal shall enter into a contract in accordance with the bid or proposal attached on this obligation shall be said and shall in all other respects possess.
agreement created by the acceptance of a city insurance	incipal shall enter into a contract in accordance with the bid or proposal attached ce required by the bid or proposal, and shall in all other respects perform the ed that the liability of the Surety for any and all claims hereunder shall in all stated.
force and effect. It is expressly understood and agree	n this obligation shall be null and yold, other respects perform the
exceed the penal amount of this obligation as herein s	the bid or proposal, and shall in all other respects perform the bid or proposal attached the soligation shall be null and void, otherwise this obligation shall remain in full stated.
The Own Law	ander shall, in no event,
way impaired or affected by any impaired or affected by any	ipulates and agrees that the obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be in no within which the Obligee may accept such bid, and said Surety doos have.
waive notice of any such extension of the time	within which the Obligee may accept and the Surety and its bond shall be in no
	directly does nerehy
IN WITNESS WHEREOF Principals	
have caused their corporate seals to be affixed by	ty have hereunto set their hands and seals, and such of them as are corporations to and these presents to be signed by their proper officers, this
6thday of _July, 20_11	to and these presents to be signed by their proper off
, 20 11	o volume proper officers, this
Principal Corporate Seal	
	Carpenter Reclamation
	(Name of Principal)
	By Kalley /
	Kelley Carpent Wust be President or
	Kelley Carpente Pust be President or Vice President)
	President
Surety Corporate Seal	(Title)
	Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America
	(Name of Surety)
	1. Vo
	1.C/\v/
MPORTANT - Surety avanting to	Ross E Johnson Attorney-in-Fact

IMPORTANT – Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact suretwinsurance. Corporate seals must be affixed, and a power of attorney must be attached.



#### **POWER OF ATTORNEY**

Farmington Casualty Company
Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company
Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc.
St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company
St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company

St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company Travelers Casualty and Surety Company Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company

Attorney-In Fact No.

222736

Certificate No. 003842138

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company and St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company are corporations duly organized under the laws of the State of Minnesota, that Farmington Casualty Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, and Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America are corporations duly organized under the laws of the State of Connecticut, that United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Maryland, that Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Iowa, and that Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc., is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Wisconsin (herein collectively called the "Companies"), and that the Companies do hereby make, constitute and appoint

Ross E. Johnson, Patrick B. Kee, Kathryn K. Arthur, and Beverly A. Holstine

						l Attorney(s)-in-Fact, onal undertakings and
each in their separate capacity if more than one is named a other writings obligatory in the nature thereof on behalf contracts and executing or guaranteeing bonds and undertained the contracts are capacity if more than one is named a other writings of the contracts and executing or guaranteeing bonds and undertained to the contracts and executing or guaranteeing bonds and undertained to the contract of the con	of the Companies i	n their busines	s or guaranteems	the maciny of pe	130113, guaranteeni	g the performance of
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Companies have caused	this instrument to	ne signed and t	heir corporate sea	als to be hereto aff	xed, this	17th
day of August , 2010			). (1)	Paul Mercury Ins		
Farmington Casualty Fidelity and Guarant Fidelity and Guarant St. Paul Fire and Ma St. Paul Guardian In	ty Insurance Com ty Insurance Undo rine Insurance Co	erwriters, Inc. ompany	Tra Tra	velers Casualty at velers Casualty at	nd Surety Compa nd Surety Compa nd Guaranty C	ny of America
1987) NCORPORATED BY 1951	ESTANCE OF	SEALS SEALS	SEAL S	HARTFORD, OF THE CONN.	HUMPTOPO B	(HOOPERATE) 29
State of Connecticut City of Hartford ss.			Ву:	George W Thom	pson, Senior Vice Pre	esident
On this the	. Paul Guardian In America, and Unite	Fidelity and G surance Comp d States Fideli	uaranty Insuranc any, St. Paul Me ty and Guaranty	e Company, Fideli ercury Insurance C Company, and tha	ty and Guaranty Ir Company, Traveler at he, as such, bein	ng authorized so to do,

In Witness Whereof, I hereunto set my hand and official seal. My Commission expires the 30th day of June, 2011.



Marie C. Tetreault

Marie C. Tetreault, Notary Public

58440-4-09 Printed in U.S.A.

#### WARNING: THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY IS INVALID WITHOUT THE RED BORDER

This Power of Attorney is granted under and by the authority of the following resolutions adopted by the Boards of Directors of Farmington Casualty Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company, St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company, St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, and United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company, which resolutions are now in full force and effect, reading as follows:

RESOLVED, that the Chairman, the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President, any Vice President, any Second Vice President, the Treasurer, any Assistant Treasurer, the Corporate Secretary or any Assistant Secretary may appoint Attorneys-in-Fact and Agents to act for and on behalf of the Company and may give such appointee such authority as his or her certificate of authority may prescribe to sign with the Company's name and seal with the Company's seal bonds, recognizances, contracts of indemnity, and other writings obligatory in the nature of a bond, recognizance, or conditional undertaking, and any of said officers or the Board of Directors at any time may remove any such appointee and revoke the power given him or her; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Chairman, the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President or any Vice President may delegate all or any part of the foregoing authority to one or more officers or employees of this Company, provided that each such delegation is in writing and a copy thereof is filed in the office of the Secretary; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that any bond, recognizance, contract of indemnity, or writing obligatory in the nature of a bond, recognizance, or conditional undertaking shall be valid and binding upon the Company when (a) signed by the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President or any Vice President, any Second Vice President, the Treasurer, any Assistant Treasurer, the Corporate Secretary or any Assistant Secretary and duly attested and sealed with the Company's seal by a Secretary or Assistant Secretary; or (b) duly executed (under seal, if required) by one or more Attorneys-in-Fact and Agents pursuant to the power prescribed in his or her certificate or their certificates of authority or by one or more Company officers pursuant to a written delegation of authority; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the signature of each of the following officers: President, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President, any Vice President, any Assistant Vice President, any Secretary, and the seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile to any Power of Attorney or to any certificate relating thereto appointing Resident Vice Presidents, Resident Assistant Secretaries or Attorneys-in-Fact for purposes only of executing and attesting bonds and undertakings and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof, and any such Power of Attorney or certificate bearing such facsimile signature or facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company and any such power so executed and certified by such facsimile signature and facsimile seal shall be valid and binding on the Company in the future with respect to any bond or understanding to which it is attached.

I, Kori M. Johanson, the undersigned, Assistant Secretary, of Farmington Casualty Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, Travelers Casualty and Guaranty Company do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of the Power of Attorney executed by said Companies, which is in full force and effect and has not been revoked.

<mark>ካ\_</mark> day of \_\_

20 1

Kori M. Johanson Assistant Secretary



















To verify the authenticity of this Power of Attorney, call 1-800-421-3880 or contact us at www.travelersbond.com. Please refer to the Attorney-In-Fact number, the above-named individuals and the details of the bond to which the power is attached.



# State of West Virginia DRUG FREE WORKPLACE CONFORMANCE AFFIDAVIT West Virginia Code §21-1D-5

STATE OF WV
COUNTY OF Kanawha TO-WIT:
I, Kelley Carpenter, after being first duly sworn, depose and state as follows:
1. I am an employee of <u>Carpenter Reclamation</u> ; and, (Company Name)
2. I do hereby attest that <u>Corpenter Reclamation</u> (Company Name)
maintains a valid written drug free workplace policy and that such policy is in compliance with <b>West Virginia Code</b> §21-1D-5.
The above statements are sworn to under the penalty of perjury.
Carpenter Reclamation (Company Name)
By: Kelley Caupenter  Title: Presiden+  Date: 7-12-11
Title: <u>President</u>
Date:
Taken, subscribed and sworn to before me this 13 day of July, 2011
By Commission expires June 4, 2017
OFFICIAL SEAL Notary Public, State Of West Virginia NICHOLE BEARY P.O. Box 13194 Sissonville, WV 25360 Notary Public)
My Commission Expires June 4, 2017  THIS AFFIDAVIT MUST BE SUBMITTED WITH THE BID IN ORDER TO
COMPLY WITH WV CODE PROVISIONS. FAILURE TO INCLUDE THE AFFIDAVIT WITH THE BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF
THE BID.  Rev March 2009

RFQ No. DEP 15460

#### STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Purchasing Division

# PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT

West Virginia Code §5A-3-10a states: No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate.

"Debt" means any assessment, premium, penalty, fine, tax or other amount of money owed to the state or any of its political subdivisions because of a judgment, fine, permit violation, license assessment, defaulted workers' compensation premium, penalty or other assessment presently delinquent or due and required to be paid to the state or any of its political subdivisions, including any interest or additional penalties accrued thereon.

"Debtor" means any individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association owing a debt to the state or any of its political subdivisions. "Political subdivision" means any county commission; municipality; county board of education; any instrumentality established by a county or municipality; any separate corporation or instrumentality established by one or more counties or municipalities, as permitted by law; or any public body charged by law with the performance of a government function or whose jurisdiction is coextensive with one or more counties or municipalities. "Related party" means a party, whether an individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association or other entity whatsoever, related to any vendor by blood, marriage, ownership or contract through which the party has a relationship of ownership or other interest with the vendor so that the party will actually or by effect receive or control a portion of the benefit, profit or other consideration from performance of a vendor contract with the party receiving an amount that meets or exceed five percent of the total contract amount.

EXCEPTION: The prohibition of this section does not apply where a vendor has contested any tax administered pursuant to chapter eleven of this code, workers' compensation premium, permit fee or environmental fee or assessment and the matter has not become final or where the vendor has entered into a payment plan or agreement and the vendor is not in default of any of the provisions of such plan or agreement.

Under penalty of law for false swearing (West Virginia Code §61-5-3), it is hereby certified that the vendor affirms and acknowledges the information in this affidavit and is in compliance with the requirements as stated.

# WITNESS THE FOLLOWING SIGNATURE Vendor's Name: <u>Carpenter Reglamation</u> Authorized Signature: <u>Kelley Calpenter</u> State of \_\_\_\_\_\_ County of Kanawha, to-wit: My Commission expires June 4 NOTARY PUBLIC AFFIX SEAL HERE